WBSC Annual Anti-Doping Report - 2018

Sample Type | Discipline | Date of test Testing Authority | Gender Sport Nationality | Test type Lab | Lab Analysis Type |
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M DEN In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS ~ GC/C/IRMS; GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 14.07.18 WBSC M AUS In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M RSA In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M CAN In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 15.07.18 WBSC M JPN In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M CZE In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 14.07.18 WBSC M MEX In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M HKG In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS ~ GC/C/IRMS; GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 14.07.18 WBSC M ARG In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 14.07.18 WBSC M ARG In Comp
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M USA In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M RSA In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 14.07.18 WBSC M JPN In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M NzL In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 15.07.18 WBSC M AUS In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M DEN In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 13.07.18 WBSC M IND In Comp LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine Softball 04.08.18 WBSC F PHI In Comp
Urine Softball 04.08.18 WBSC F PHI In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 04.08.18 WBSC F TPE In Comp
Urine Softball 04.08.18 WBSC F TPE In Comp
Urine Softball 04.08.18 WBSC F TPE In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 04.08.18 WBSC F PUR In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 04.08.18 WBSC F PUR In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 04.08.18 WBSC F TPE In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F BOT In Comp
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F BOT In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F CHN In Comp
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F CHN In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F VEN In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F JPN In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F AUS In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F VEN In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F GBR In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F CAN In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F ITA In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN
Urine Softball 06.08.18 WBSC F GBR In Comp LAB-Tokyo-JPN



Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine

Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Softball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball

07.08.18
07.08.18
07.08.18
07.08.18
07.08.18
07.08.18
07.08.18
07.08.18
11.08.18
11.08.18
11.08.18
11.08.18
11.08.18
11.08.18
12.08.18
12.08.18
12.08.18
13.08.18
12.08.18
13.08.18
13.08.18
12.08.18
12.08.18
16.09.18
31.08.18
28.08.18
28.08.18
28.08.18
21.08.18
21.08.18
21.08.18
21.08.18
21.08.18
21.08.18
21.08.18
28.08.18
28.08.18
28.08.18
28.08.18
28.08.18

WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC

TMTm M MM M MM MM MM MM M M M M M T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T M M m m

MEX
NED
NZL
NzZL
MEX
USA
RSA
RSA
MEX
PUR
MEX
PUR
PUR
PUR
JPN
CAN
USA
JPN
USA
USA
USA
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
HKG
CAN
USA
cuB
KOR
CAN
CHN
VEN
NED
USA
JPN
AUS
NED
USA
JPN

In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp

LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN

LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN

LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL

GHRF (GHS/GHRP)



Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine

Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball

28.08.18
31.08.18
31.08.18
31.08.18
31.08.18
31.08.18
21.08.18
21.08.18
21.08.18
28.08.18
28.08.18
31.08.18
28.08.18
31.08.18
31.08.18
28.08.18
21.08.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
07.09.18
08.09.18
08.09.18
08.09.18
08.09.18
08.09.18
08.09.18
08.09.18
08.09.18
08.09.18
08.09.18
09.09.18
09.09.18

WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC

ETLTLLLLLELLLLELLLLLLLLLLLELLLELELELZELELEELEEE MM MM MM MM MMM M T M T o

VEN
USA
JPN
TPE
TPE
JPN
cus
KOR
CHN
JPN
AUS
TPE
NED
USA
USA
PUR
PUR
CHN
CHN
KOR
KOR
JPN
JPN
JPN
CHN
KOR
TPE
TPE
TPE
TPE
TPE
KOR
JPN
KOR
TPE
CHN
JPN
CHN
TPE
KOR

In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp

LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL

LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL

LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL
LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL

LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN

LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN

GHRF (GHS/GHRP)



Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine
Urine

Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball
Baseball

09.09.18
09.09.18
23.10.18
23.10.18
23.10.18
24.10.18
24.10.18
24.10.18
24.10.18
24.10.18
24.10.18
25.10.18
25.10.18
25.10.18
25.10.18
25.10.18
25.10.18
25.10.18
26.10.18
26.10.18
26.10.18
26.10.18
26.10.18
26.10.18
26.10.18
26.10.18
27.10.18
27.10.18
27.10.18
27.10.18
27.10.18
27.10.18
27.10.18
27.10.18
28.10.18
28.10.18
28.10.18
28.10.18
25.10.18

WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC
WBSC

FEYEIEIEIEdE I I I I I I I I I I I

KOR
TPE
RSA
RSA
NED
VEN
MEX
TPE
TPE
coL
coL
JPN
KOR
KOR
VEN
VEN
MEX
MEX
KOR
KOR
TPE
TPE
DOM
DOM
MEX
MEX
VEN
VEN
TPE
TPE
DOM
DOM
JPN
JPN
VEN
KOR
MEX
JPN
JPN

In Comp
In Comp
Out Of Comp
Out Of Comp
Out Of Comp
Out Of Comp
Out Of Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp
In Comp

LAB-Tokyo-JPN
LAB-Tokyo-JPN

LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB
LAB-Havana-CUB

5As (incl. recombinant EPOs and analogues)

GHRF (GHS/GHRP)

GHRF (GHS/GHRP)

GHRF (GHS/GHRP)

GHRF (GHS/GHRP)

GHRF (GHS/GHRP)



Summary:

Sample Type Urine Blood Total
Number of Tests 156 0 156

Test Type In Comp Out of Comp

Number of Tests 151 5

Test Analysis Type ESAs GH GHRFs
Number of Tests 1 0 23




