Sample Type	Discipline	Date of test	Testing Authority	Gender	Sport Nationality	Test type	Lab	Lab Analysis Type
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	DEN	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GC/C/IRMS; GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	14.07.18	WBSC	М	AUS	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	RSA	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	CAN	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	15.07.18	WBSC	М	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	CZE	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	14.07.18	WBSC	М	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	HKG	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GC/C/IRMS; GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	14.07.18	WBSC	М	ARG	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	14.07.18	WBSC	М	ARG	In Comp		
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	USA	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	RSA	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	14.07.18	WBSC	М	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	NZL	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	15.07.18	WBSC	М	AUS	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	DEN	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	13.07.18	WBSC	М	IND	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP); GnRH
Urine	Softball	04.08.18	WBSC	F	PHI	In Comp		
Urine	Softball	04.08.18	WBSC	F	PHI	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	04.08.18	WBSC	F	TPE	In Comp		
Urine	Softball	04.08.18	WBSC	F	TPE	In Comp		
Urine	Softball	04.08.18	WBSC	F	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	04.08.18	WBSC	F	PUR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	04.08.18	WBSC	F	PUR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	04.08.18	WBSC	F	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	BOT	In Comp		
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	BOT	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	CHN	In Comp		
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	CHN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	VEN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	AUS	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	VEN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	GBR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	CAN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	ITA	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	06.08.18	WBSC	F	GBR	In Comp	, LAB-Tokyo-JPN	

WBSC Annual Anti-Doping Report - 2018

Urine	Softball	07.08.18	WBSC	F	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	07.08.18	WBSC	F	NED	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	07.08.18	WBSC	F	NZL	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	07.08.18	WBSC	F	NZL	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	07.08.18	WBSC	F	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	07.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	07.08.18	WBSC	F	RSA	In Comp		
Urine	Softball	07.08.18	WBSC	F	RSA	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	11.08.18	WBSC	F	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	11.08.18	WBSC	F	PUR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	11.08.18	WBSC	F	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	11.08.18	WBSC	F	PUR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	11.08.18	WBSC	F	PUR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	11.08.18	WBSC	F	PUR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	12.08.18	WBSC	F	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	12.08.18	WBSC	F	CAN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	12.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	13.08.18	WBSC	F	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	12.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	13.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	13.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	12.08.18	WBSC	F	CAN	In Comp		
Urine	Softball	12.08.18	WBSC	F	CAN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Softball	16.09.18	WBSC	F	CAN	In Comp	LAB-Montreal-CAN-INRS	GHRF (GHS/GHRP)
Urine	Baseball	31.08.18	WBSC	F	CAN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	HKG	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	CAN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	CUB	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	KOR	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	CAN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	CHN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	VEN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	NED	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	JPN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	AUS	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	NED	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	JPN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	

Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	VEN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	31.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	31.08.18	WBSC	F	JPN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	31.08.18	WBSC	F	TPE	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	31.08.18	WBSC	F	TPE	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	31.08.18	WBSC	F	JPN	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	CUB	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	KOR	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	CHN	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	JPN	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	AUS	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	31.08.18	WBSC	F	TPE	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	NED	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	31.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	31.08.18	WBSC	F	USA	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	28.08.18	WBSC	F	PUR	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	21.08.18	WBSC	F	PUR	In Comp	LAB-UTAH-USA-SMRTL	
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	CHN	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	CHN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	KOR	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	JPN	In Comp		
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	CHN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	07.09.18	WBSC	Μ	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	Μ	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	Μ	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	Μ	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	Μ	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	Μ	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	GHRF (GHS/GHRP)
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	Μ	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	Μ	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	Μ	CHN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	Μ	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	08.09.18	WBSC	М	CHN	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	09.09.18	WBSC	М	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
Urine	Baseball	09.09.18	WBSC	М	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	
						•	•	

Urine	Baseball	09.09.18	WBSC	М	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	SAs (incl. recombinant EPOs and analogues)
Urine	Baseball	09.09.18	WBSC	М	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Tokyo-JPN	GHRF (GHS/GHRP)
Urine	Baseball	23.10.18	WBSC	М	RSA	Out Of Comp		
Urine	Baseball	23.10.18	WBSC	М	RSA	Out Of Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	23.10.18	WBSC	М	NED	Out Of Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	24.10.18	WBSC	М	VEN	Out Of Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	24.10.18	WBSC	М	MEX	Out Of Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	24.10.18	WBSC	М	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	24.10.18	WBSC	М	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	24.10.18	WBSC	М	COL	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	GHRF (GHS/GHRP)
Urine	Baseball	24.10.18	WBSC	М	COL	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	25.10.18	WBSC	М	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	25.10.18	WBSC	М	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	25.10.18	WBSC	М	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	25.10.18	WBSC	М	VEN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	GHRF (GHS/GHRP)
Urine	Baseball	25.10.18	WBSC	М	VEN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	25.10.18	WBSC	М	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	25.10.18	WBSC	М	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	26.10.18	WBSC	Μ	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	26.10.18	WBSC	М	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	26.10.18	WBSC	М	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	26.10.18	WBSC	М	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	26.10.18	WBSC	М	DOM	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	26.10.18	WBSC	М	DOM	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	GHRF (GHS/GHRP)
Urine	Baseball	26.10.18	WBSC	Μ	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	26.10.18	WBSC	М	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	27.10.18	WBSC	Μ	VEN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	27.10.18	WBSC	М	VEN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	27.10.18	WBSC	М	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	27.10.18	WBSC	Μ	TPE	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	27.10.18	WBSC	Μ	DOM	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	27.10.18	WBSC	М	DOM	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	27.10.18	WBSC	Μ	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	27.10.18	WBSC	М	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	28.10.18	WBSC	Μ	VEN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	GHRF (GHS/GHRP)
Urine	Baseball	28.10.18	WBSC	М	KOR	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	28.10.18	WBSC	Μ	MEX	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	28.10.18	WBSC	Μ	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	
Urine	Baseball	25.10.18	WBSC	М	JPN	In Comp	LAB-Havana-CUB	

Summary:

Sample Type	Urine	Blood	Total
Number of Tests	156	0	156

Number of Tests 151 5	Test Type	In Comp	Out of Comp
	Number of Tests	151	5

Test Analysis Type	ESAs	GH	GHRFs
Number of Tests	1	0	23